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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTPATIVE TPIBUNAL, JAIPUP BENCH, JAIPUE. ~ 
O.A.Nc•. 655/93 DE; t.::: of oL·c1ee: ·~ C• --IJ-1 t; ')J --

K.G.Sharma Applicant 

Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. Respondents 

Mr . J . I~. I~ au s hi k Counsel foe applicant 

Mr .M .Hafiq Counsel for respondents 

CORAM: 

Hon'ble Me.O.P.Shaema, Administrative Membee 

Hon'ble Mr.Ratan Peakash, Judicial Membar 

PER HON'BLE MR.O.P.SHARMA, MgMBER(ADM.). 

In this application under Sec.l9 of the Administeative 

of increment foe si:-: months without futuee effect issu.:::-d by 

resp8ndent No.3 and th= order dated 31.5.93 (Ann~.A3) issued by 

respondent No.2, dismissing the a~peal of the applicant against 

the oL·der penalty may all be quashed with all 

consequential benefits. 

2 • The a p p 1 i cant ' s .::as e is i: h a t c;, c h c;, e 9 e s h •= '=C. in it i at in g 

minor penalty proceedings (Ann~.Al) was served on the applicant 

on ~9.9.9~ alleging that h::: had been caeeless and haj disob.:::-yed 

tho:=- oedees of his supeeior. Vide his eeply dated 6.10.92 

Singh, Divisional Sa.fety OfficeL·, JaipuL· Divi.si.:•n, vi(],= ord.:::r 

holding annual increment for a p•:::rioc:l ·~f s1~-: months Hithout 

Th:::: c;,ppl ic.::,nt 

"nj"? 1 Cl" ·--.:::::. _ _.._1._.;;._:, LU eesponc:lent No.~ (Ann~.A7). However, 

speaking order. 

3. According to the applicant, he 1s tho:=- office bearer of All 

'~~~--~--~----
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India Station Masters Association, Jaipur and r~apond~nt No.3 is 

against tha Trad2 Union mov~ment. Peapondant No.3 was prejudiced 

against the ap~licant and had thr~aten~d that h~ w~uld ruin his 

Th~ 'a?plicant had made a complaint dat~d ~9.10.9~ 

( A·- 1- '" 1\ 1" ) 11 f-·· • :..-~ _I 

Saf~ty Offic~r, could not b~ ~hs disciplinary authority for the 

applicant as th~ applicant belong~d to th~ Operating Department 

of tha Paih.Jays. Vid·= 19.1.74, b.:=ing 

instructions issued by th~ Pailway Board, Asstt.Station Masters 

r ·= .s p ·=• n ,] •= n t ~lo. 3 , 

Divisional Saf~t] Offic2r had no authorit1 to initiate and 

finalise disciplinary proc~edings against the applicant. The 

applicant has besn held guilty on the basis of conjectures and 

evidence in support of the charg:::s. The defence version has been 

totally overlooted and the charg::: sh~et and the order of penalty 

are tainted with malice of r~spond~nt No.3. The appellat? 

authc·L-it"l has abL-uptly 1:•2j•2•::t.-?cl ::h·= app.:=al >.vithout pa .. s.sing a 

4. in their reply have stated that the 

barred by limitation in as much as the O.A was filed on 

bearer of any Association. The allegation of bias against 

respondent No.3 has also been d~ni~d. Further according to them 

llo.3 has aui:horis.:::d hv 
- J. 

th<2 

Supclt. vid~ his D.O. lett~r dated ~1.9/17.10.87 to act as 

disciplinary authority, also with r~gard to the Station Masters 

~
-1 -~-~··· p Ll -- . -. -

_i, 
hav.= h<:•'\oJ.:=v.:::r th.::: r~ply). 
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The ~ailway Board's circular Ann~.A4 dated 19.1.74 is no longer 

applicablE to applicant's to 

applicant was issued an account of his lapse in th~ smooth and 

saf~ running of trains. Penalty was imposed after giving him due 

opportunity to d.:; fend h imse 1 f. Ac coL· din') i: o i:h. =m th.:;r .:; is no 

infirmity in the proceedings taten against th:; applicant on any 

ground. The appellate authority had dul7 considersd the defence 

of th2 applicant and th•:; submi~.sion ma<Je in ·i:he nE·maran•:lum of 

also stat~d that i: h.:; applicant has preferr•:;d a 

application which is still pend in·~ and 

application is premature. 

5. During the argumants th2 learned counsel for the applicant 

and finalise(] the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant 

to only an tha 

Op2rating D·:;partm,:;nt .:::ould initi.=,t·? and finctli.=.:; disciplinary 

proceec:lings ctgainst him in vi·?\·1 of tlv:: cont::;nts of circul.=,r 

dated 19.1.74 issued by the Pailway Board. He also relied up~n 

two judgments of the Tribunal, one in the case of G.M.Tripathi 

Vs. Union of India & OJ:s. 1991 (:2) (CAT) 5~8 a!"1d the oth.:;L· in 

the case of R.Palanitumar Vs. Union of India & Anr. deliver:;d by 

the Madras J:..:;nch • .c 
1_1 .L th.:; TJ: ibunal in O.A.No.941/91 on 1.7.9~. A 

counsel for the applicant. In both these judgments, according to 

Branch. In thE judgment in Palanil:umaJ:'c. .:as.:;, th.:; Tribun.=tl had 

held that a Divisional Safety OfficeJ: was not competent to 

initiate proceedings against an Asstt. Station Master, who 

th:; Op·=:rating BL·anch. also alleg:;d bias on the 
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disciplinary procsadings against th~ applicant and added that an 

sheet about which the applicant had made a complaint on 

associated 'vli th clisciplin.=u:7 anv 

furthar. ~lso the allegations of bias alleged against Shri 

the appellate authority arE all liablE to be quashed. 

applicant's counsel's interp~etation of Ann::.A4 elated 19.1.74 is 

action should h.=. initiai:ecl an·:l fina.lis•::d by the ctuth<;ritias 

Horl:in::;~. 

aclminist1.·at i V•2 ·:::ont rol 

much as his transfars, 

- .~ 
'-'L 

in 

the Diviaional 

postings, sanction 

in as 

- ·'= UL .;: t c • had a 11 

bean done by the Divisional Safety Officer. Although supporting 

docum2ntary evidence in this regard was not filed by the 

another case O.A.No.37/93 Chandra rant Chaturvedi Vs. Union of 

India & Ors. heard by us today. Wharein also the competence of a 

Divisional Safety Officer to issue a charge sheet to and impose 

penalty up;::.n an ll.ssistant Station Mast•2r Has qu.:::stic•n.::d, t!v:> 

learned counsel for th2 respondents argued that the Divisional 

Safety 0 f f i c e r h a. d r i g h t 1 y fun c i: i ·=· n ad as · D i s c i L:>l i n a r y l-\ u t h or i t y 

exercised administrative control over th::: applicant was not 

disputed by the l::arn::cl counsel for the applicant. Ths judgments 

cit·::d th·= counsel have no 

q__j 

---,--
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application inasmuch as in neither of these judgments had this 

fact brought out that the applicant conce~ned had actually been 

I 

\vorl:in9 und·:=r th·= administL·ativ.; C•:•ntL-·)1 of th.= autlE·~iti·=s Hho 

had ~itiated disciplinary proceedings against them regardless of 

actu.=,lly 

In the present case since the Divi3ional Safety 

Officer had e~ercissd all administ~ative control ovsr the 

applicant, h·= \.Jas .:::ompete n i:. and finalise 

discipl inai·y him. I-Ie thc.t the 

sheet Ann~.Al had been issued to the ap?licant in Sept. 199~ and 

tha~efo~e, the complaint itself was motivated. The alle9ation of 

bias against ~espondent "No.3 had been denied by the officer who 

filed the ~eply on behalf of the respondents and if the Tribunal 

also filed an affidavit with ~ega~cl to the allegations of bias, 

mc..lice, etc. macl:; a·~·c..inst him. I-Je .=,cl.:l.::d thc1t th·= disciplinary 

proce-ed i n9 s cor-r ;ctly in it i .=, t ·=d fin.=,lised 

the~eafter on me~it after considering the defence of the 

applicant and the app=-llate autho~itj had also applied its mind 

7. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and have 

gone throu9h the recorda and the judgments cited before us. The 

plea that bar of limitation is applicable in this case does not 

sheet but also the final order passed by the disciplinary 

in r ·= 9 a r d t o \oJ h i c h the q u .; s t i C• n of l i m i t at ion d c"=- s no: a r is e • 

6,uthority in·:l·=P·=nden t l y. th:= of 

limitation raised by the respondents is ~ejected. 

8. The applicant could have waited for the result of the 

~__(-
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revision petition fil~d by him. E'.ut sine·= th~ O.l). has 

the ground of its pL·ematuL·e 1 on th.:;.. 9round of p.:;..nalty of th·~ 

revision petition. 

does not have much for-ce 1 becau.-=··= all thr:; av·=:rm•?nts 1n this 

Singh, Divisional Safety Offic~r, r~spondent No.3, i.s also 

untenable. Complo.int o.go.inst r.:;:3pon.:l•::nt No.3 'It! a==· made on 

~ applicant in Sept. 1992. If the incident revealing malice on the 

part of respondent No.3 had in fact correct prior to the data of 

issue of charge sheet, ther-e was nothing to prevent the 

on the happening of such inci.-Jent. Ther=:for~, the all~gation of 

bias agains~ respondent No.3 is untenable. 

10. The or-deL· pc..ssed by th·= disc~plinary aui.::hority is a.lso 

fairly detailed and we do not see an7 apparent infirmity in it. 

This TribLmc:,l does not act as an o.pp13llat·:; ctuthorit~t and if 

there is some evidence to support a charge, the Tribunal is not 

vary the penalty imposed. 

11. The ground that respo~dent No.3, who is the Divisional 

Safety Officer was not comp.:,tent to initiat.:;.. .:::,nd finalise the 

disciplinary proc.:,edings .s_gain.st th.e applicant Hho belon·~r.:,:] to 

the Operating Depar-tment, however, merits consideration. 

12. The .:::.pplicant has mo.inl~' plac;ed L"eliance on para 3 of the 

circular dated 19.1.74 (Annz.A4) lSE:.ued by i.:h•e Pailw.:::,y Board, 

which reads as under: 

"3. The matter ho.s been co.r·afully consicl·er·ed bj th•e Bo.:.rd 

and in consultation with their L•?gal Advie.er, it is clarified 

that Railway Servant essentio.lly belongs to only one department 

even though in the course of the performance of his day to day 

r-
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soma otha~ dapartment. The Assistant Station Masters and Station 

hav.: 

2n their casas, would thus balong ~nly to th~ Operating 

If any other practice is being 

authorities under whose administrative control the deliquent 

belong to the Operating Branch and therefor~, disciplinary 

the applicant as an Asstt.Station Mast~r may technically belong 

to the Operating Branch, th·= p:::>sition in that th.:;: 

Divisional Safety Officer has been e~ercising administrative 

control aver the applicant from the stage of his posting, 

etc. This factual position is not disputed by the learned 

above also la.y.s that disciplinary action should be 

in it ia t·=d f i n a l i .s ,:;_. ,] by th·~ un.:J,~r 

This diraction of the Pailway Board is e~tremely important. It 

disciplinar7 proceedings were to be initiat=d and finalis~d 

meL-ely on th·= o;rr.:•UIEl thai: h·=.- b·=l·::.ngs tc• th.= Op·=ratin·~ Branch. As 

GrJ 

------'--~- ------ --------------~ -
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c9 
administrative control over has beEn abov.a, th•:: entire 

the applicant Has e:·~&rcisecl by the Divisional Safety Officer. 

ThereforE:, even as per the circular relied upon by the 

applicant, the Divisional Safety Officer was fully competent to 

initiate disciplinary proceedings against the applicant. As far 

as the Tribunal's judgment in G.M.Tripathi's case is concerned, 

it will have.no application to thE: present case, because, the 

factual position that has emerged in the present O.A. is 

different in as much as th•:: applicant v.1as in fact furnct ioning 

under the administrative control of the Divisional Safety 

<.: Officer. For the same r•?a.son, the judgme-nt of the Mach: as Bench 

of the Tribunal in R.Palanikumar•s case will have also no 

application. In fact, in this latt•=:r judgm•::;.nt of the Tribunal, 

the Tribunal has r·=P·?.s.t•=cll~r stat·=:d th.:tt the applicant ,in that 

case was directly and hierarchically only in the Operating 

Brartch a.:td was not a SL,bordinate of DSO. What counts in the 

matter of disciplinarj proce•?.:lings is v.1hether the disciplinary 

authority is in administrative charge of the subordinate 

official. In pr.· inc iple also it is only the person in 

administrative chE!rge of a Railway servant V.lhO could 

appropriately function as a disciplinary authority. The factual 

pes it ion that emerges in this case is that the applicant was 

functioning under the direct administrative control of the 

Divisional Safety Officer. The applicant or his cou~sel did not 

p;:oduce any document to show that i:h•? applicant \·Jas in fact 

working under the administrative control of any authority in the 

Operating Branch. In these circumstances, we hold that the 

Divisional Safety Officer had rightly initiated disciplinary 

proceedings against the applicant. 

13, In the result the O.A. is dismissed with no orde:r: as to 

costs. 

(Ratan Prakash) 

Member ( Judl ) • Member ( Adm. ) • 
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